GRANT AMENDMENT

Agency Tracking #
33004-23517

Edison ID
54821

Contract #

54821

Amendment #
1

Contractor Legal Entity Name

West Tennessee River Basin Authority

Edison Vendor ID
51

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)
Timeline Revision. Grant Contract section A.5 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new

grant contract section A.5. -CDBG NDR

04/30/22

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: [:l YES X] NO

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 0.00

Funding —

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount
2017 $5,835,000.00 $5,835,000.00

TOTAL: $5,835,000.00 $5,835,000.00

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:

CJyes XIno

Budget Officer Confirmation:

There is a balance in the

appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other

obligations,

.“%

1o-14-11

Speed Chart (optional)

Account Code (optional)
71302

OCR USE




AMENDMENT 1
OF GRANT CONTRACT 54821

This Grant Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee,
Department of Economic and Community Development, hereinafter referred to as the "State” and West
Tennessee River Basin Authority, hereinafter referred to as the “Grantee.” It is mutually understood and
agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby
amended as follows:

1. Grant contract grant contract section A.5 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new
contract section A.5.

A5.  The Grantee shall adhere to the following deadlines for the project. In the event that the
Grantee is unable to meet a deadline, the Grantee shall request an extension of such
deadline from the State in writing no later than five (5) business days prior to the
deadline. Deadlines may not be extended outside of the Term of this Grant Contract
except by a contract amendment executed in accordance with Section D.2. of this Grant

Contract.

Activity Deadline

Completion of Environmental Review 02/15/2018
Completion of Permitting and Acquisition 01/15/2019
Completion of Engineering and Design 02/15/2019
Procurement of Bids 05/01/2019
Start of Construction 07/01/2019
Construction Completion 07/01/2021
Project Closeout 04/30/2022

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the
Comptroller of the Treasury).

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective November 15, 2017. All
other terms and conditions of this Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

WEST T fsﬁs‘e RIVER BASIN AUTHORITY:

(\ W (1/7\ ‘lir\ \o |l"7 lu"f

\-\GfiAyéE élQNATURE DATE
DAVID SALYERS; EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:



Dzéu% 2 - Z?%/?L /&//4 "

ROBERTO ROLFE, COMMISSIONER DATE



